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ORDER NO. H@/IQ/HUS dated/o- /)-—2017 OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, PASSED '

BY SHRI R.P. SHARMA, ADDITIONAL SECRETARY TO THE‘"GOVERNMENT"OF INDIA;
UNDER SECTION 129DD OF THE CUSTOMS ACT, 1962.

-

SUBJECT : Revision Application filed, under section 129DD of the
' Customs Act, 1962 against the Order-in:AppeaI' No. -
CC('A)CUS/Air'/WZ_fM]Z_Odi_SA “dated 13.05.2015 passed by
Commissioner (Appeals), NCH, New Delhi. ‘

APPLICANT : Mr. Moolakadath I, Kerala

RESPONDENT :  Commissioner of Customs, IGI Airpo;:t, New Delhi
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ORDER

A Revision Application No. 375/30/B/2015-R.A.. dated 06/07/2015 has been

filed by Sh. Moolakadath I. of Kerala (hereinafter referred to as the applicant) agamst the

Commtssmner (Appeals)'s Order No. CC(A)CUS/AIr/206/2015 dated 21.04.2015.

whereby he has upheld the ordér-in-original abso_lytely conﬂscating the goods valued at
Rs. 4,44,232/-, imposing penalty of Rs. 4,00,000/- on the applicant and imposing
penalty of Rs. 4,00,000/- on Sh.Yusuf A.S., who also came alongwith the baggage
containing cigarettes.

2. The -Revision Applicatiqn has been ﬁled by the applicant mainly on the ground

- | Y
that the personal penaity imposed on the apphcant be set aside or reduced being on

htgher side, » 7 . IR .o bdige

3. A Personal heanng was granted on 31/1 0/2017 which was attended by Shri S.S.
Arora, Advocaje, ‘who :relterated the grounds of revision. However, no one attended the
personal ﬁearing from fhe ;espondent's side, -

4 On exammatlon of the Revnsron Application and the Commissioner (Appeals)s
order , the Govemment observes that the appllcant has not disputed the importation of
cigarettes of different brands in"violation of the baggage rules 1998, Customs Act, 1962
and in contravention of cigarettes and other tobacco products (Purchasing and labelling)
'Rules, 2008. Further, the applicant did not declare the importation of thg cigarettes to
the Customs authority at the time of his amival in Delhi and instead he abandoned the

baggage of cigarettes to deceive the customs officers. Therefore, his intention to

smuggle the imported cigarettes without bearing statutory warning with pure commercial
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purpose and at the cost of public health is clearly establishing in this case. As a result,
the goods have be'eh rightly confiscated, customs duty has been demanded on the
confiscated goods, pena[&_qf_ Rs. 4,00,000/- has beeﬁ' imposed on the applicant by the
Assistant Commissioner, 1Gl, Airpért, and Commissioﬁer (Appeal) has cdrrectly upheld
the Assistant Commissioner order. The orders of.the Assistant Commisisoner and
__Commissioner (Appeal) with_regard to confiscation of goods and payment of duty are not
contested by the applicant in his Revision Application also and he has requested only for
reduction in penalty amount. | However, considering the over all facts and circumstances

of the case, the Government finds that the applicant has not made out any case for
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_ further reduction in the penalty imposed on the applicant.
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5. Accordingly, the Revision Application is rejected. _
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(R. P. SHARMA)
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
Mr.-Moolakadath_L., S . .

R/o Ambaathara, P.O. Pullar,  ~
Kasaragad Kerala-671531

ORDER NO.!3/2g/9—Cus dated Jo/12017

Copy to:-
1. The Commissioner of Customs, (Airport), |Gl Airport, Terminal -3, New Delhi

-110037.
2. The Commissioner of Customs{Appeals), New Customs House Near [Gl

Airport, New Delhi — 110037.
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Customs, |G| Airport, Terminal — 3, New Delhi.
4.Sh. S.S. Arora & Associates, B1/71, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi-110029°

5.p.5. to AS.

¢ /\/  ATTESTED |
J :

(Ashish Tiwari)
Superintendent (RA)






